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The April 4, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was
called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman
Harry Rodgers. | :

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVeme Becker, Steve McKonly, Dale

- Myers and Norma Markle. were present. - '

Others present were Kevin Amoss, Dave Shue, Larry Stemer, Sam Myers, Merle
Messinger, Pat Carey, Bob Finke, Tim Hansen, Charles Howard and Gary Martin.

Minutes of the March meeting were approved as distributed,

Larry Sterner read a letter from Paul VanNoord conceming the Gitts Run Road
improvements. Mr. VanNoord stated in his letter that he feels;
- Road work was done in Penn Twp.
No authority to do work in Penn Twp.
This work was not mentioned in the minutes.
No bids were obtained.
. Twp. may be liable for law suit from Penn Twp.
. Feels the roadmaster violated township ordinances.
. Illegal spending of township funds.
8. Contractor had no legal authority to do the job.
Mr. VanNoord requested the Board of Supervisors take the following action;
A. Suspend the Roadmaster from his duties.
B. Do not use township funds to pay the bill.
C. Request that the Roadmaster voluntaily withdraws from voting on any
matters until a full investigation is completed.
Larry Sterner questioned the spending of $36,000.00 on this project without a bid when
everything over $ 10,000.00 needs to be bid. Harry explained that this was done for
emergency purposes because of the condition of the roadway. Guy explained that this
road had no base at all and needed 18" of binder at some places and necessitated a
concrete pipe and 8 poured catch basin. Paul Hilbert is concerned about the boundry
lines and feel that a survey should be done. Harry Rodgers stated that he supports the
roadmasters actions and feels he has done a "super job" and stated that the job was more
extensive then what could be forseen. '
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Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Dave Shue read the Fire Report, There were 13 calls for the month. Charlie
Howard stated that 8 request was made by the Heidelberg School PTO to assist in
parking cars at their Spring Fling on May 18, 2001, Paul Hilbert made a motion to
approve this request if a letter is received from the PTO. Harry Rodgers seconded, Guy
Brown concurred. Guy Brown made a motion to put Marlo Howard on the role as fire
police. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. - The Department traveled 3,547 miles and
had 526 1/2 'hours of service for the month.
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Dale stated he received the grant monies for the purchase of updating the
computer system of the regional department and since the department is not operating at
this time the grant money was sent to Heidelberg Township. This money will be
deposited in the General Fund of Heidelberg Township and when the regional department
is started it will be tumed over to that department. Harry Rodgers made a motion to
proceed with these updates and this will be into account when the regional department is
organized. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.
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‘Merle Riley asked the Board where the Township stands at this time with the
proposed regional department. He was told that the Articles - of - Agreement are still
being discussed -and the pension needs to be reviewed more throughly to proceed. Merle
also questioned if this would be cost effective for the taxpayers.
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Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was $ 578.00 revenue for
the month.

LaVeme Beckef stated that he is Working on updates to revise the zoning and
sub division ordinance. Grant money for bridge work on Gitts Run Road must be in by
May 31, 2001.

The Board agreed to drop the proposal for sewer hook-up with Penn Township
on Gitts Run Road.

The joint bidding with Hanover Borough for various materials were discussed.
Guy Brown made a motion to reject these bids. Harry Rodgers seconded, Paul Hilbert
concurred, :

Bids for various materials will be opened at the May' 2, 2001 meeting,

Steve will start working on a proposed ordinance for mini storage sheds within

‘the Township.

Guy Brown stated that DEP meet with himself and Norma about a problem sewer
area in the Township and they are demanding that we do an ACT $37 Plan,

A consultant from RCAP will meet with them to discuss the avenues to take to enact
this plan,

The Ag Security Afea was discussed and there are still some people who would
like to be included in this. A public meeting will need to be held for this.

There will be an Open House held at Senafor Waugh's York office on 4/26/01.

v South Pen Roadrunners requested approval to have a race through some of the
Township around the lake in September. The Board feels this is acceptable.

A meeting concerning the West Nile Virus will be held May 1, 2001. Guy
Brown will represent the Township.




Gary Martin ﬁuestioned the street light assessment, He was to_ld this was billed
when your property is within a certain amount of feet from a street light.

Merle Riley stated he would like to see a survey done on how many township
residents are interested in forming & regional police department.
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Norma Markle read the Treasures Report,

GENERAL FUND -’ Beginning Balince = 87,739.85

R Revenue -~ 34,197.13

- Expenditures ' 64,702.51

Ending Balance - 57,234.47

STATE.FUND - - Savings ? 71,373.11
RECREATION FUND C 983224

INDEX FUND . = . 125,653.01

STATE FUND - REVENUE
Commonwealth of PA Liquid Fuels 74,160.68

GENERAL FUND - REVENUE

Bank of Hanover Interest 425,44
&% of Courts Fines 16.28
K% ;;eppo Vehicle Fines 194,56
K%im lieppo Crimnal Fines 609.24
Police Department Accident Reports 60.00
County of York Roving Patrols 219.76
Verizon Utility Permit 70.00
County of York Deliquent Taxes 278,90
Zoning Officer ¥ - Bldg. Permits 478.00
Zoning Officer ' 2 - SWMP 70.00
Zoning Officer t - Driveway Permit 30.00
Porters Community Fire Co. Gas & Fuel 1,877.29
Gordon L. Brown & Associates Septic Permits 1,350.00
Sherry Thompson '01 - Real Estate Tax 26,370.23
Sherry Thompson '01 - Per Capita Tax 1,617.00
Sherry Thomgson Street Light Tax 530.43

TOTAL, $ 34,197.13

G\, FUND - EXPENDITURES

)aléﬂ,ff.; rers Wages 1,305.65 17403
leffrey Knouse \ Wages | 1,074.96 17404
lamie Stalcup Wages 889.18 17405
lorma Markle Wages 505.40 17406

‘ank of Hanover Tax Deposit 1.881 a2 S




841@ of Hanover

PA Department of Revenue
Post Master -~ SG

Verizon

Sprint

GPU Energy

Adams Electric Coop., Inc.
Crystal Springs Water Co.
Staples '

Hanover Publishing Co.
York Newspaper Co.

Wicke Qffice Machines

Conewago Supply Co.
Penn Waste

Shipley

County of York
Hanna Cleaners
Hanover Camera Shop
Sirchie

Safety Lieague Inc.

Feltch's Computer Consulting

Five Star International

Vulcan

Shearer Brothers General Cont.

H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.

Lowe's

Messick's

Stambaugh Auto Parts, Inc.
Plasterer Equipment Co.,
Cargill Inc. - Salt Div.
Sherry Thompson

L. G. Becker & Assocaites
G. Steven McKonly PC
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.
Warner Enterprises, Inc.
Dale Myers

Dale Myers

Jeffrey Knouse

Jamie Stalcup

Norma Markle

Sherry Thompson

Phyllis Hilbert

Tax Deposit

State Tax

Stamps

Phone

Phone

Street Lights
Street Lights
Water

Quick Books

Legal Ad

Paper

Supplies

Supplies

Garbage & Tags

Gas, Fuel, Keorsene
Tax Bills, Computer
Dry Cleaning Uniforms
Film & Processing
Fingerprinting Kit
Supplies

Service Computer
Truck Repairs
Stones

Haul Stones

Gitts Run, Liberty, Repairs

Supplies

Service Tractor & Vac
Batteries

Lioader Repairs

Salt

Taxes

Engineering Fee - March
Legal Fee - March
Septic Permits

Car Maintance & Repairs
Supplies

Wages

Wages

Wages

Wages

Tax Reimb,

Wages

1,551.82
143.62
34.00
168.75
66.28
401.44
133.35
29.98
211.95
188.30
164.00
62.10
18.63
298.74
1,170.75
471.15
74,55
71.75
352.36
60.94
90.90
223.40
308.31
70.00
36,690.99
98.48
241.87
304.40
2,126.78
904,76
225.56
1,558.55
900.00
2,010.00
275.15
10.56
1,305.65
1,083.46
889.18
505.40
1,120,03

85.82

17407

17408

17409

17410
17411
17412
17413
17414
17415

17416

17417
17418

17419
17420
1742%
17422
17423
17424
17425
17426
17427
17428
17429
17430
17431
17432
17433
17434
17435
17436
17437
17438
17439
17440
17441
17442
17443
17444
17445
17446
17447

17448
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Paul Hilbert Supervisors Pay 122.75 17449
Robert Thoman Wages 126.63 17450
T. Samuel Myers Wages 494.99 17451
bgrry Sterner Wages 492,99 17452

;rling Myers Wages & Mileage 301.16 17453

. Brown Wages 128.40 17454
Samuel Miller Tax Reimb. 20.76 17455
Noami McMaster Tax Reimb, 5.04 17456
Bank of Hanover Tax Deposit 2,290.39 17457
PA Department of Revenus State Tax 240,50 17458

TOTAY $ 64,702.51

Haxry Rodgers made 8 motm to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert
concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:52 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded,
Guy Brown concurred.
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