The April 4, 2001 meeting of the Heidelberg Township Board of Supervisors was called to order at 7:30 PM at the Heidelberg Township Municipal Building, by Chairman Harry Rodgers.

Harry Rodgers, Guy Brown, Paul Hilbert, LaVerne Becker, Steve McKonly, Dale Myers and Norma Markle were present.

Others present were Kevin Amoss, Dave Shue, Larry Sterner, Sam Myers, Merle Messinger, Pat Carey, Bob Finke, Tim Hansen, Charles Howard and Gary Martin.

Minutes of the March meeting were approved as distributed.

Larry Sterner read a letter from Paul VanNoord concerning the Gitts Run Road improvements. Mr. VanNoord stated in his letter that he feels;

- 1. Road work was done in Penn Twp.
- 2. No authority to do work in Penn Twp.
- 3. This work was not mentioned in the minutes.
- 4. No bids were obtained.
- 5. Twp. may be liable for law suit from Penn Twp.
- 6. Feels the roadmaster violated township ordinances.
- 7. Illegal spending of township funds.
- 8. Contractor had no legal authority to do the job.

Mr. VanNoord requested the Board of Supervisors take the following action;

- A. Suspend the Roadmaster from his duties.
- B. Do not use township funds to pay the bill.
- C. Request that the Roadmaster voluntaily withdraws from voting on any matters until a full investigation is completed.

Larry Sterner questioned the spending of \$36,000.00 on this project without a bid when everything over \$10,000.00 needs to be bid. Harry explained that this was done for emergency purposes because of the condition of the roadway. Guy explained that this road had no base at all and needed 18" of binder at some places and necessitated a concrete pipe and a poured catch basin. Paul Hilbert is concerned about the boundry lines and feel that a survey should be done. Harry Rodgers stated that he supports the roadmasters actions and feels he has done a "super job" and stated that the job was more extensive then what could be forseen.

Norma Markle read the Planning Commission report.

Dave Shue read the Fire Report. There were 13 calls for the month. Charlie Howard stated that a request was made by the Heidelberg School PTO to assist in parking cars at their Spring Fling on May 18, 2001. Paul Hilbert made a motion to approve this request if a letter is received from the PTO. Harry Rodgers seconded, Guy Brown concurred. Guy Brown made a motion to put Marlo Howard on the role as fire police. Paul Hilbert seconded, Harry Rodgers concurred.

Dale Myers read the Police Report. The Department traveled 3,547 miles and had 526 1/2 hours of service for the month.

Dale stated he received the grant monies for the purchase of updating the computer system of the regional department and since the department is not operating at this time the grant money was sent to Heidelberg Township. This money will be deposited in the General Fund of Heidelberg Township and when the regional department is started it will be turned over to that department. Harry Rodgers made a motion to proceed with these updates and this will be into account when the regional department is organized. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Merle Riley asked the Board where the Township stands at this time with the proposed regional department. He was told that the Articles - of - Agreement are still being discussed and the pension needs to be reviewed more throughly to proceed. Merle also questioned if this would be cost effective for the taxpayers.

Norma Markle read the Zoning Officers report. There was \$578.00 revenue for the month.

LaVerne Becker stated that he is working on updates to revise the zoning and sub division ordinance. Grant money for bridge work on Gitts Run Road must be in by May 31, 2001.

The Board agreed to drop the proposal for sewer hook-up with Penn Township on Gitts Run Road.

The joint bidding with Hanover Borough for various materials were discussed. Guy Brown made a motion to reject these bids. Harry Rodgers seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Bids for various materials will be opened at the May 2, 2001 meeting.

Steve will start working on a proposed ordinance for mini storage sheds within the Township.

Guy Brown stated that DEP meet with himself and Norma about a problem sewer area in the Township and they are demanding that we do an ACT 537 Plan. A consultant from RCAP will meet with them to discuss the avenues to take to enact this plan.

The Ag Security Area was discussed and there are still some people who would like to be included in this. A public meeting will need to be held for this.

There will be an Open House held at Senator Waugh's York office on 4/26/01.

South Pen Roadrunners requested approval to have a race through some of the Township around the lake in September. The Board feels this is acceptable.

A meeting concerning the West Nile Virus will be held May 1, 2001. Guy Brown will represent the Township.

Gary Martin questioned the street light assessment. He was told this was billed when your property is within a certain amount of feet from a street light.

Merle Riley stated he would like to see a survey done on how many township residents are interested in forming a regional police department.

Norma Markle read the Treasures Report.

GENERAL FUND - Beginning Balance	87,739.85
Revenue	34,197.13
Expenditures	64,702.51
Ending Balance	57,234.47
STATE FUND - Savings	77 373 11

RECREATION FUND

9,832.24

77,373.11

\$ 34,197.13

INIDEA ELIM

INDEX FUND	125,6	53.01
STATE FUND - REVENUE  Commonwealth of PA	biquid Fuels	74,160.68
GENERAL, FUND - REVENUE		
Bank of Hanover	Interest	425,44
C c of Courts	Fines	16.28
K eppo	Vehicle Fines	194.56
Kim Leppo	Crimnal Fines	609.24
Police Department	Accident Reports	60.00
County of York Verizon	Roving Patrols	219.76
County of York	Utility Permit	70.00
Zoning Officer	Deliquent Taxes	278.90
Zoning Officer	11 - Bldg. Permits	478.00
Zoning Officer	2 - SWMP	70.00
Porters Community Fire Co.	1 - Driveway Permit	30.00
Gordon L. Brown & Associates	Gas & Fuel	1,877.29
Sherry Thompson	Septic Permits	1,350.00
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Real Estate Tax	26,370.23
Sherry Thompson	'01 - Per Capita Tax Street Light Tax	1,617.00 530.43

## FUND - EXPENDITURES

Dal			
-	Wages	1,305.65	17403
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,074.96	
Jamie Stalcup	Wages		17404
lorma Markle	_	889.18	17405
ank of Hanover	Wages	505.40	17406
AND OF HOROVOL	Tax Deposit	1 551 02	

TOTAL

		•	
B <b>4n</b> 0 of Hanover	Tax Deposit	1,551.82	17407
PA Department of Revenue	State Tax	143.62	17408
Post Master - SG	Stamps	34.00	17409
Verizon	Phone	168.75	17410
Sprint	Phone	66.28	17411
GPU Energy	Street Lights	401.44	17412
Adams Electric Coop., Inc.	Street Lights	133.35	17413
Crystal Springs Water Co.	Water	29.98	17414
Staples	Quick Books	211.95	17415
Hanover Publishing Co.	Legal Ad	188.30	17416
York Newspaper Co.	Paper	164.00	17417
Wicke Office Machines	Supplies	62.10	17418
Conewago Supply Co.	Supplies	18.63	17419
Penn Waste	Garbage & Tags	298.74	17420
Shipley	Gas, Fuel, Keorsene	1,170.75	17421
County of York	Tax Bills, Computer	471.15	17422
Hanna Cleaners	Dry Cleaning Uniforms	74.55	17423
Hanover Camera Shop	Film & Processing	71.75	17424
Sirchie	Fingerprinting Kit	352.36	17425
Safety League Inc.	Supplies	60.94	17426
Feltch's Computer Consulting	Service Computer	90.90	17427
Five Star International	Truck Repairs	223.40	17428
Vulcan	Stones	308.31	17429
Shearer Brothers General Cont.	Haul Stones	70.00	17430
H & H General Excavating Co., Inc.	Gitts Run, Liberty, Repairs	36,690.99	17431
Lowe's	Supplies	98.48	17432
Messick's	Service Tractor & Vac	241.87	17433
Stambaugh Auto Parts, Inc.	Batteries	304.40	17434
Plasterer Equipment Co.	Loader Repairs	2,126.78	17435
Cargill Inc Salt Div.	Salt	904.76	17436
Sherry Thompson	Taxes	225.56	17437
L. G. Becker & Assocaites	Engineering Fee - March	1,558.55	17438
G. Steven McKonly PC	uegal Fee - March	900.00	17439
Gordon L. Brown & Asso.	Septic Permits	2,010.00	17440
Warner Enterprises, Inc.	Car Maintance & Repairs	275.15	17441
Dale Myers	Supplies	10.56	17442
Dale Myers	Wages	1,305.65	17443
Jeffrey Knouse	Wages	1,083.46	17444
Jamie Stalcup	Wages	889.18	17445
Norma Markle	Wages	505.40	17446
Sherry Thompson	Tax Reimb.	1,120.03	17447
Phyllis Hilbert	Wages	85.82	17448

	TOTAL	\$ 64,702.51	
PA Department of Revenue	State Tax	240.50	17458
Bank of Hanover	Tax Deposit	2,290.39	17457
Noami McMaster	Tax Reimb.	5.04	17456
Samuel Miller	Tax Reimb.	20.76	17455
Brown	Wages	128.40	17454
rling Myers	Wages & Mileage	301.16	17453
Larry Sterner	Wages	492.99	17452
T. Samuel Myers	Wages	494.99	17451
Robert Thoman	Wages	126.63	17450
Paul Hilbert	Supervisors Pay	122.75	17449

Harry Rodgers made a motin to pay the bills. Guy Brown seconded, Paul Hilbert concurred.

Harry Rodgers made a motion to adjourn at 8:52 PM. Paul Hilbert seconded, Guy Brown concurred.

norma markle, Jec.